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FCC Notice 

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject 

to the following two conditions: 

(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device 

      must accept any interference received, including interference that 

      may cause undesired operation. 

NOTE 1: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the 

limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. 

These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, 

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and 

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference 

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference 

will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be 

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged 

to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures: 

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 

   which the receiver is connected. 

- Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

NOTE 2: Any changes or modifications to this unit not expressly approved 

by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to 

operate the equipment. 
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Always dispose of the used appliance at a recycling center. Do 

not dispose the used appliance with household waste.

Disposal

Warnings

Warranty service is limited to normal use. Any man-made damages 

arising from connecting to an unsuitable power source, using an unsuitable 

device, or not following the instructions, as well as damages that did not 

occur during shipping, repairs and adjustments not approved by the 

company, damages from misuse, or improper installation may cause the 

warranty to be ineffective immediately. This warranty does not include 

shipping fees.
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产品规格

B05是一款具有aptx 低延时，aptx HD功能的高端音频

蓝牙发射器，可将飞机座仓中播放的音频通过蓝牙传

输到您的蓝牙耳机，摆脱有线的束缚，使您在飞行途

中通过蓝牙耳机享受飞机中的电影，音乐...

•音频编解码器：aptX，aptX-HD，aptX-LL，SBC

•操作范围：室内：最大15-20米（无障碍物）

•输入电压/电流：Micro USB DC5V 500mA

•工作温度：-10°C〜45°C

•储存温度：-20°C〜60°C

•产品尺寸：80×50×32mm

•产品重量：80g 

- 10 -- 8 - - 9 -

Español

Français

Deutsch

日本語

简体中文

Wireless Flight  Audio Adapter
User Guide

Hello

B05

www.1mii.com

Global customer services:
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            Support-ca@1mii.com  (CA)
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MANUFACTURER
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Product Specifications

•  Audio codec: aptX, aptX-HD, aptX-LL, SBC
•  Operational range:  indoors: up to 100ft (without obstacles)
                                    outdoors: up to 164 ft (without obstacles)
•  Input voltage/ current:  Micro USB DC5V     500mA
•  Operating temperature:-10°C ~ 45°C
•  Storage temperature: -20°C ~ 60°C
•  Product size: 90×50×32mm
•  Product weight: 80g
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Product Overview & Control Functions
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English

Troubleshooting

1) I am having trouble pairing and connecting to my Bluetooth device. 

    Please check the following: 

    1. Your wireless device supports the wireless profiles listed in the specifications. 

    2. B05 and your device are next to each other or within 3 feet / 1 meter. 

    3. Make sure both B05 and the wireless device are in pairing mode.

2) After connecting and pairing with my wireless device, I cannot hear any 

    music from my sound system.

    1. Make sure you audio device is not muted.
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Package Contents

A. B05 wireless flight  audio adapter

B. Charging box 

C. USB charging cable 

D. User manual 

 

Restore Factory Default Settings
You may need to reset B05 if it is not working as expected. When B05 is 

reset to factory default settings, all the paired device information will be 

cleared.

Hold the              buttons 10s, the Red and blue lights are always on for 2 

seconds.

Codec indicators 

Battery indicators 

DC5V In

Multi-function button

DC5V In
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Especificaciones del producto

 

• Soporta perfiles: A2DP, AVRCP

• Códec de audio: aptX, aptX-HD, aptX-LL, SBC

• Rango operativo: en interiores: hasta 100 pies (sin obstáculos)

• Voltaje de entrada / corriente: Micro USB DC5V 500mA

• Temperatura de funcionamiento: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C

• Temperatura de almacenamiento: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C

• Soporte de frecuencia de muestreo en modo óptico: ≤48KHz

• Tamaño del producto: 80 × 50 × 32mm.

• Peso del producto: 80g
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Descripción del producto y funciones de control
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Descripción del producto y funciones de control
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Spécifications du produit

 

• Prend en charge les profils: A2DP, AVRCP

• Codec audio: aptX, aptX-HD, aptX-LL, SBC

• Plage de fonctionnement: à l'intérieur: jusqu'à 100ft (sans obstacles)

• Tension d’entrée / courant: Micro USB DC5V 500mA

• Température de fonctionnement: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C

• Température de stockage: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C

• taux d'échantillonnage pris en charge en mode optique: ≤48 kHz

• Taille du produit: 80 × 50 × 32mm

• Poids du produit: 80g
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Produktspezifikationen

• Unterstützt Profile: A2DP, AVRCP

• Audiocodec: aptX, aptX-HD, aptX-LL, SBC

• Betriebsreichweite: Innen: bis zu 100ft (ohne Hindernisse)

• Eingangsspannung / Strom: Micro USB DC5V 500mA

• Betriebstemperatur: -10 ° C ~ 45 ° C

• Lagertemperatur: -20 ° C ~ 60 ° C

• Unterstützt die Abtastrate im optischen Modus: ≤48 kHz

• Produktgröße: 80 × 50 × 32 mm

• Produktgewicht: 80g
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Produktübersicht & Steuerungsfunktionen

Installationsschema

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

 Pair 1Mii B05 with your Bluetooth headsets
1. 1Mii B05 pairing mode --- status LED flash blue / red alternately fast.
- First time use:  take out the transmitter from the charge dock, 1Mii B05 
auto enter pairing mode (with clear memory).
- Afterward: press Multifunction button for 2 seconds to enter.
2. Set your Bluetooth headsets to pairing mode refer to its user manual.
3. Wait and connected. 
4, after B05 connected with your Bluetooth headsets, plug the B05 into 
airplane audio port, enjoy the music, movies…
      (For quick pairing, better keep them within 1 meter when pairing).

Contenu du colis

A. Adaptateur audio de vol sans fil

B. Boîte de charge

C. âble de charge USB

D. Manuel de l'utilisateur

Présentation Du Produit Et fonctions de Contrôle

Indicateurs Codec

Battery indicators 

DC5V In

Bouton multifonction

DC5V In

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

Présentation du produit et fonctions de contrôle
1. Mode d'appariement 1Mii B05 - La LED d'état clignote bleu / rouge en 
alternance.
- Première utilisation: sortez l'émetteur de la station d'accueil, 1Mii B05 
entrera automatiquement en mode de couplage (avec mémoire vide).
- Ensuite: appuyez sur le bouton Multifonction pendant 2 secondes pour 
entrer.
2. Configurez vos casques Bluetooth en mode de couplage. 
Reportez-vous à son manuel d'utilisation.
3. Attendez et connecté.
4, une fois le B05 connecté à vos casques Bluetooth, branchez le B05 sur 
le port audio de l'avion, profitez de la musique, des films…
       (Pour un couplage rapide, conservez-les à moins de 1 mètre).

パッケージ内容

A. B05ワイヤレスフライトアダプター
B. 充電ボックス
C. USB充電ケーブル
D. ユーザーマニュアル

製品概要と制御機能

コーデックインジケータ

バッテリーインジケーター

DC5V入力

多機能ボタン

DC5V入力

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

製品概要と制御機能

1. 1Mii B05ペアリングモード---ステータスLEDが青/赤で交互に高速
で点滅します。
-初めての使用：充電ドックからトランスミッターを取り出し、1Mii 
B05が自動的にペアリングモードに入ります（メモリがクリアされま
す）。
-その後：多機能ボタンを2秒間押して入力します。
2. Bluetoothヘッドセットをペアリングモードに設定します。ユーザ
ーマニュアルを参照してください。
3.待機して接続します。
4、B05をBluetoothヘッドセットに接続した後、B05を飛行機のオー
ディオポートに差し込み、音楽、映画をお楽しみください…
       （すばやくペアリングするには、ペアリング時に1メートル以内
に収めてください）。
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Packungsinhalt

A. Kabelloser Flug-Audio-Adapter
B. Ladebox 
C. USB-Ladekabel
D. Benutzerhandbuch

Produktübersicht & Steuerungsfunktionen

Codec-Anzeigen

Batterieanzeigen

DC5V In

Multifunktionstaste

DC5V In

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

 Pair 1Mii B05 with your Bluetooth headsets
1. 1Mii B05 pairing mode --- status LED flash blue / red alternately fast.
- First time use:  take out the transmitter from the charge dock, 1Mii B05 
auto enter pairing mode (with clear memory).
- Afterward: press Multifunction button for 2 seconds to enter.
2. Set your Bluetooth headsets to pairing mode refer to its user manual.
3. Wait and connected. 
4, after B05 connected with your Bluetooth headsets, plug the B05 into 
airplane audio port, enjoy the music, movies…
      (For quick pairing, better keep them within 1 meter when pairing).

产品概述和控制功能

故障排除

1）我在配对和连接到蓝牙设备时遇到问题。

     请检查以下内容：

     1.您的无线设备支持规格中列出的无线配置文件。

     2. B05和您的设备彼此相邻或在1米之内。

     3.确保B05和无线设备都处于配对模式。

2）与我的无线设备连接并配对后，我听不到任何声音

     我的音响系统中的音乐。

     1.确保您的音频设备未静音。
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包装内容

A. B05无线音频发射器 
B. 充电仓
C. USB充电线
D. 使用说明书

恢复出厂默认设置

如果B05无法正常工作，则可能需要将其重置。当B05重

置为出厂默认设置，所有配对的设备信息将会清除。

长按             10秒钟，红蓝灯同时常亮2秒。

指示灯

电量指示灯

5V充电口

多功能按键

5V充电口

安装配对

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

1mii B05与蓝牙耳机配对：

1.1mii B05配对模式，---状态灯红蓝交替快闪

A.首次使用，从充电仓中取出发射器，发射器将自动进入配对

模式。

B.长按多功能键2秒，进入配对模式。

2.把您的蓝牙耳机设置为配对模式，

3.等待连接

4.连接成功后，把发射器插入飞机座机上的音频孔中，开始欣

赏音乐，电影…

The B05 is a high-end audio Bluetooth transmitter with aptx 

low-latency, aptx HD function. It can transmit the audio 

played in the aircraft compartment to your Bluetooth headset 

via Bluetooth, free from the shackles of the cable, allowing 

you to use the Bluetooth Headphones enjoy movies, music 

during flight journey

Stellen Sie die werkseitigen Standardeinstellungen wieder her
Möglicherweise müssen Sie B05 zurücksetzen, wenn es nicht wie 
erwartet funktioniert. Wenn B05 ist
Auf die werkseitigen Standardeinstellungen zurückgesetzt, werden 
alle gekoppelten Geräteinformationen angezeigt
gelöscht.
Halten Sie die              Taste 10s gedrückt. Die roten und blauen 
Lichter leuchten immer für 2 Sekunden
Sekunden.

Fehlerbehebung
1) Ich habe Probleme beim Koppeln und Verbinden mit meinem 
Bluetooth-Gerät.
     Bitte überprüfen Sie Folgendes:
         1. Ihr Wireless-Gerät unterstützt die in den technischen Daten 
aufgeführten Wireless-Profile.
     2. B05 und Ihr Gerät befinden sich nebeneinander oder in einem 
Umkreis von 1 Meter.
     3. Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich sowohl B05 als auch das drahtlose 
Gerät im Pairing-Modus befinden.
2) Nach dem Verbinden und Koppeln mit meinem drahtlosen Gerät 
kann ich keine mehr hören
     Musik von meinem Soundsystem.
         1. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass Ihr Audiogerät nicht 
stummgeschaltet ist.

Contenido Del Paquete

A. Adaptador inalámbrico de audio de vuelo
B. Caja de carga 
C. Cable de carga USB
D. Guía del usuario

Anuncios de codec

Indicadores 
de batería

DC5V en

Botón multifunción

DC5V en

3-Terminal Plug2 Plugs

Audio Input Audio Input

Empareje 1Mii B05 con sus auriculares Bluetooth
1. Modo de emparejamiento 1Mii B05 --- el LED de estado parpadea en 
azul / rojo alternativamente rápido.
- Uso por primera vez: saque el transmisor del muelle de carga, 1Mii B05 
ingrese automáticamente al modo de emparejamiento (con memoria 
limpia).
- Después: presione el botón multifunción durante 2 segundos para 
ingresar.
2. Configure sus auriculares Bluetooth en modo de emparejamiento; 
consulte el manual del usuario. 
3. Espera y conectado.
4, después de que B05 se conecte con sus auriculares Bluetooth, conecte 
el B05 al puerto de audio del avión, disfrute de la música, las películas ...
       (Para un emparejamiento rápido, mejor manténgalos a menos de 1 
metro cuando lo empareje).

Restaurar la configuración predeterminada de fábrica
Es posible que deba restablecer B05 si no funciona como se 
esperaba. Si B05 es
Restablecer los valores predeterminados de fábrica, se muestra 
toda la información del dispositivo emparejado
borrado.
Mantenga presionado el botón            10s. Las luces roja y azul 
están siempre encendidas durante 2 segundos.
Segundos.

Solución de problemas
1) Tengo problemas para emparejar y conectarme a mi 
dispositivo Bluetooth.
Por favor verifique lo siguiente:
1. Su dispositivo inalámbrico admite los perfiles inalámbricos 
enumerados en las especificaciones.
2. B05 y su dispositivo están uno al lado del otro o dentro de un 
radio de 1 metro.
3. Asegúrese de que tanto B05 como el dispositivo inalámbrico 
estén en modo de emparejamiento.
2) Después de conectar y emparejar con mi dispositivo 
inalámbrico, ya no puedo escuchar
Música de mi sistema de sonido.
1. Asegúrese de que su dispositivo de audio no esté silenciado.

Restaurer les paramètres d'usine
Vous devrez peut-être réinitialiser B05 s'il ne fonctionne pas comme 
prévu. Quand B05 est
réinitialiser les paramètres d'usine par défaut, toutes les informations 
relatives au périphérique
effacé.
Tenez les boutons               10s, les voyants rouge et bleu sont toujours 
allumés pendant 2 secondes.

Dépannage
1) Je ne parviens pas à associer et connecter mon périphérique Bluetooth.
     S'il vous plaît vérifier les points suivants:
     1. Votre appareil sans fil prend en charge les profils sans fil répertoriés 
dans les spécifications.
     2. B05 et votre appareil sont côte à côte ou à moins de 1 mètre (3 pieds).
     3. Assurez-vous que B05 et le périphérique sans fil sont en mode de 
couplage.
2) Après avoir connecté et couplé mon appareil sans fil, je n’entends plus 
de
     la musique de mon système de son.
     1. Assurez-vous que votre périphérique audio n'est pas en sourdine.

工場出荷時設定の復元

期待どおりに動作しない場合は、B05をリセットする必要がある場
合があります。 B05が
工場出荷時のデフォルト設定にリセットすると、すべてのペアリン
グされたデバイス情報が
クリアされました。
ボタン            10を押し続けると、赤と青のライトが2秒間常に点
灯します秒。

トラブルシューティング
1）Bluetoothデバイスのペアリングと接続に問題があります。
     以下を確認してください。
     1.ワイヤレスデバイスは、仕様に記載されているワイヤレスプ
ロファイルをサポートしています。
     2. B05とデバイスが隣り合っているか、1メートル以内にある。
     3. B05とワイヤレスデバイスの両方がペアリングモードになっ
ていることを確認します。
2）ワイヤレスデバイスに接続してペアリングした後、何も聞こえ
ません
     サウンドシステムの音楽。
     1.オーディオデバイスがミュートされていないことを確認しま
す。

製品の仕様

•オーディオコーデック：aptX、aptX-HD、aptX-LL、SBC
•動作範囲：屋内：最大15〜20メートル（アクセス可能）
•入力電圧/電流：マイクロUSB DC5V 500mA
•動作温度：-10°C〜45°C
•保管温度：-20°C〜60°C
•製品サイズ：80×50×32mm
•製品の重量：80g

Der B05 ist ein High-End-Audio-Bluetooth-Sender mit aptx 
HD-Funktion und geringer Latenz. Es kann das im 
Flugzeugfach abgespielte Audio über Bluetooth an Ihr 
Bluetooth-Headset übertragen, und zwar frei von den 
Kabelbindern. So können Sie die Bluetooth-Kopfhörer 
verwenden, um Filme und Musik während der Flugreise zu 
genießen

El B05 es un transmisor Bluetooth de audio de alta gama con 
función aptx de baja latencia, aptx HD. Puede transmitir el 
audio reproducido en el compartimiento del avión a su 
auricular Bluetooth a través de Bluetooth, sin los grilletes del 
cable, lo que le permite usar los auriculares Bluetooth para 
disfrutar de películas, música durante el viaje en avión.

Le B05 est un émetteur audio Bluetooth haut de gamme doté 
de la fonction aptx HD à faible latence. Il peut transmettre le 
son joué dans le compartiment avion à votre casque Bluetooth 
via Bluetooth, sans les chaînes du câble, ce qui vous permet 
d'utiliser le casque Bluetooth pour visionner des films et 
écouter de la musique en vol.

B05は、aptx低遅延、aptx HD機能を備えたハイエンドオー
ディオBluetoothトランスミッターです。航空機のコンパー
トメントで再生されるオーディオをBluetooth経由で
Bluetoothヘッドセットに送信でき、ケーブルの束縛から解
放され、飛行中にBluetoothを通過できます。 ヘッドフォン
は映画、音楽を楽しむ...
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Wireless 
Audio 

Adapter

Button Operating

Short press

Press And Hold 
For 2s

Press And Hold 
For 5s

Connected Then 
Short Press

Press And Hold 
For 10s

Function

Power On/
Reconnection

Pairing

Power Off

Connected 1 Device

Connected 2 Devices

AptX-HD Codec Mode

Aptx-LL Or Other 
Codec Mode

Charging

Low Battery

Clear Paired History 
Then Enter Pairing 

Mode Automatically

Battery Indicators

Led Indicator Status

Flashes Blue 
Once Per 2s

Flashes Red And 
Blue Alternately

Solid Red 2s
 Then Turn Off
Flashes Blue 
Once Per 5s

Flashes Purple 
Once Per 5s

Solid Green 2s Then 
Flashes Per 5s

Flashes Blue Once Per 5s

Solid Red

Flashes Red Once 1.5s

Solid Purple 1s Then Flashes 
Red And Blue Alternately 

4 Led Indication 
25-50-75-100% Battery 

Capacity

Charging 
Box

Adaptador 
de audio 

inalámbrico

Botón Operando

Prensa corta

Mantenga presionado 
durante 2 segundos

Mantenga presionado 
durante 5 segundos

Conectado y luego 
presione brevemente

Mantenga presionado 
durante 10 segundos

Función

Encendido / 
Reconexión

Emparejamiento

Apagado

Conectado 1 
dispositivo

Conectado 2 
dispositivos

Modo de códec 
AptX-HD

Aptx-LL u otro 
modo de códec

Carga

Batería baja

Borrar historial emparejado
y luego ingresar al modo 

de emparejamiento 
automáticamente

Indicadores de batería

Estado del indicador led

Parpadea en azul 
una vez por 2s

Parpadea en rojo y azul 
alternativamente

Rojo sólido 2s 
Luego apague

Parpadea en azul una 
vez por 5 segundos

Parpadea en púrpura 
una vez por 5s

Verde sólido 2s luego 
parpadea por 5s
Parpadea en azul 

una vez por 5 segundos

Rojo sólido

Parpadea en rojo 
una vez 1.5s

Púrpura sólido 1s luego 
parpadea en rojo y azul 

alternativamente

Indicación de 4 LED 
25-50-75-100% 

Capacidad de la batería

Caja de 
carga

Drahtloser 
Audio-Adapter

Knopf Betriebs

Kurz drücken

Drücken und 
halten Für 2s
5s gedrückt 

halten

Verbunden Dann 
Kurz Drücken

Halten Sie die 
Taste 10 

Sekunden lang 
gedrückt

Funktion

Ein/
Wiederverbindung

Paarung

Ausschalten

Verbunden 1 Gerät

Verbundene 2 Geräte

AptX-HD-
Codec-Modus

Aptx-LL Or Other 
Codec Mode

Aufladen

Niedriger 
Batteriestatus

Kopplungsverlauf 
löschen und dann 
automatisch in den 
Kopplungsmodus 

wechseln

Batterieanzeigen

LED-Anzeige Status

Blinkt Blau
Einmal Pro 2s

Blinkt Abwechselnd
Rot Und Blau

Dauerhaft Rote 2s, 
Dann Ausschalten

Blinkt Alle 5 
Sekunden Blau

Blinkt Alle 5 
Sekunden Lila

Dauergrün 2s Blinkt 
Dann Alle 5s
Blinkt alle 5 

Sekunden blau

Durchgehend rot

Blinkt einmal 1,5s rot

Solide Lila 1s Blinkt dann 
abwechselnd rot und blau

4 LED-Anzeige 
25-50-75-100% 
Batteriekapazität

Ladebox

无线音
频适配
器

按键 操作

短按

长按2秒

长按5秒

连接后短按

长按10秒

功能

开机/重新连接

配对

关机

连接1台设备

连接2台设备

AptX-HD 解码器模式

aptX-LL或其他
解码模式

充电中

低电量

清除配对历史记录
然后自动进入配对

模式

电池指示灯

LED指示灯状态

蓝灯每2秒闪烁一次

红蓝灯交替闪烁

红灯常亮2s 然后关闭

蓝灯每5秒闪烁一次

紫灯每5秒闪烁一次

绿色常亮2秒
然后每5秒闪烁一次

蓝灯每5秒闪烁一次

红灯长亮

红灯闪烁1.5s

紫灯长亮1s然后
红蓝交替闪烁

4个LED指示
25-50-75-100％

电池容量

充电仓

ワイヤ
レスオ
ーディ
オアダ
プター

ボタン 運営

短押し

2秒間長押し

5秒間長押し

接続後、短押し

10秒間長押し

功能

電源オン/再接続

ペアリング

シャットダウンする

1台のデバイスを接続

2台のデバイスを
接続する

AptX-HDデコーダ
ーモード

aptX-LLまたはその他
のデコードモード

充電中

低バッテリー

ペアリング履歴を消去
し、自動的にペアリン
グモードに入ります

バッテリーイ
ンジケーター

LEDインジケータの状態

青い光が2秒ごとに点滅

赤と青のライトが
交互に点滅

赤いライトは常に2秒間点
 灯し、その後消灯します。

青色のライトが5秒
ごとに点滅

5秒ごとに紫色のライト
が点滅します

緑色は常に2秒間点灯し、そ
の後5秒ごとに点滅します。

青色のライトが5秒
ごとに点滅

長い赤色光

赤色光が1.5秒点滅

紫色のライトが1秒間点灯し
た後、赤と青が交互に点滅

します

4個のLEDは
25-50-75-100％のバッ
テリー容量を示します

充電ビン

Wireless 
Audio 

Adapter

Button Operating

Short press

Press And Hold 
For 2s

Press And Hold 
For 5s

Connected Then 
Short Press

Press And Hold 
For 10s

Function

Power On/
Reconnection

Pairing

Power Off

Connected 1 Device

Connected 2 Devices

AptX-HD Codec Mode

Aptx-LL Or Other 
Codec Mode

Charging

Low Battery

Clear Paired History 
Then Enter Pairing 

Mode Automatically

Battery Indicators

Led Indicator Status

Flashes Blue 
Once Per 2s

Flashes Red And 
Blue Alternately

Solid Red 2s
 Then Turn Off
Flashes Blue 
Once Per 5s

Flashes Purple 
Once Per 5s

Solid Green 2s Then 
Flashes Per 5s

Flashes Blue Once Per 5s

Solid Red

Flashes Red Once 1.5s

Solid Purple 1s Then Flashes 
Red And Blue Alternately 

4 Led Indication 
25-50-75-100% Battery 

Capacity

Charging 
Box


